reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations or
financial condition had the distribution and our anticipated post-separation capital structure been completed on the dates assumed.
It may not reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had we been operating as an
independent, publicly traded company during such period. In addition, it is not necessarily indicative of our future results of
operations or financial condition.

You should read this summary financial data together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information,”
“Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data of Carrier,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the combined financial statements and the accompanying notes included in
the “Index to Combined Financial Statements” section of this information statement.

21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Selected Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Data

Pro Forma For the Year

ended December 31, Years ended December 31,

(dollars in millions)
2019

(Unaudited) 2019 2018 2017
2016

(Unaudited)
2015

(Unaudited)
Results of Operations Data:

Net sales $ 18,608 $ 18,608 $ 18,914 $ 17,814 $ 16,853 $ 16,709
Research and development  401  401  400  364  351  325
Restructuring costs  126  126  80  111  65  108
Operating profit(1)  2,542  2,491  3,637  3,030  2,760  2,563
Net income(2) (3)  1,815  2,155  2,769  1,267  1,900  1,837
Net income attributable to Carrier

Global Corporation  1,776  2,116  2,734  1,227  1,854  1,782
Capital expenditures  243  243  263  326  340  261

Pro Forma

As of December 31, As of December 31,

(dollars in millions)
2019

(Unaudited) 2019 2018 2017
2016

(Unaudited)
2015

(Unaudited)
Balance Sheet Data:

Working capital(4) $ 1,528 $ 1,490 $ 1,643 $ 1,750 $ 1,693 $ 1,749
Total assets(5)  22,464  22,406  21,737  21,985  20,981  20,693
Total liabilities(5) (6)  18,621  7,971  7,468  7,201  5,844  5,745

(1) 2019 operating profit includes a charge of $108 million related to the impairment of an equity investment. 2018 operating profit includes a $799 million
pre-tax gain on the sale of the Taylor business, and 2017 operating profit includes a $379 million pre-tax gain on the sale of our investment in Watsco, Inc.

(2) 2019 net income includes a tax benefit of $149 million as a result of the filing by a subsidiary of Carrier to participate in an amnesty program offered by the
Italian Tax Authority and conclusion of a U.S. income tax audit. 2018 net income includes a charge of $102 million related to future non-U.S. taxes

[…]

that we will continue to pay dividends in the same amounts or at all thereafter.

59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2019, on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give
effect to the pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information included elsewhere in this
information statement. The information below is not necessarily indicative of what our capitalization would have been had the
separation, distribution and related financing transactions been completed as of December 31, 2019. In addition, it is not indicative
of our future capitalization and may not reflect the capitalization or financial condition that would have resulted had we operated as
a stand-alone public company as of the applicable dates presented. This table should be read in conjunction with “Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Financial Information,” “Selected Historical Combined Financial Data of Carrier,” “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the combined financial statements and notes included in the
“Index to Combined Financial Statements” section of this information statement.
 December 31, 2019
(dollars in millions) Actual Pro Forma
Cash
Cash and cash equivalents $ 952 $ 952

Capitalization:

Debt Outstanding
Short-term borrowings $ 274 $ 274
Long-term debt

LIBOR plus 112.5 bps. term loan due 2023  —  1,750
1.923% notes due 2023  —  500
2.242% notes due 2025  —  2,000
2.493% notes due 2027  —  1,250
2.722% notes due 2030  —  2,000
3.377% notes due 2040  —  1,500
3.577% notes due 2050  —  2,000
Debt issuance costs  —  (66)
Other long-term debt  89  89

Total Long-term debt  89  11,023
Total Indebtedness  363  11,297

Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 $ — $ 9
Additional paid-in capital  —  4,754
UTC Net Investment  15,355  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1,253)  (1,253)
Noncontrolling interest  333  333
Total Equity  14,435  3,843

Total Capitalization $ 14,798 $ 15,140

60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA OF CARRIER

The following selected historical combined financial data reflect the combined operations of Carrier. The historical combined
statements of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017 and the related historical combined balance
sheet data as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 have been derived from Carrier’s audited combined financial statements and the
accompanying notes included in the “Index to Combined Financial Statements” section of this information statement. The historical
combined balance sheet data as of December 31, 2017 was derived from our historical audited combined balance sheet not included

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with our audited historical combined
financial statements and the accompanying notes in the “Index to Combined Financial Statements,” “Capitalization” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this information
statement. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information constitutes forward-looking information and is subject to
certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Cautionary Note
Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and “Risk Factors” included elsewhere in this information statement.

62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Dollars in millions,
except per share amounts; shares in millions Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31, 2019
Net sales:

Product sales $ 15,360 $ —  $ 15,360
Service sales  3,248  —   3,248

  18,608  —   18,608
Costs and expenses:

Cost of products sold  10,890  —   10,890
Cost of services sold  2,299  —   2,299
Research and development  401  —   401
Selling, general and administrative  2,761  (46) (A) (K)  2,715

  16,351  (46)   16,305
Equity method investment net earnings  236  —   236
Other income (expense), net  (2)  5 (A)  3

Operating profit  2,491  51   2,542
Non-service pension benefit  (154)  81 (I)  (73)
Interest (income) expense, net  (27)  372 (G) (H)  345

Income from operations before income taxes  2,672  (402)   2,270
Income tax expense  517  (62) (C)  455

Net income $ 2,155 $ (340)  $ 1,815
Less: Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries’ earnings  39  —   39

Net income attributable to Carrier Global Corporation $ 2,116 $ (340)  $ 1,776

Earnings per common share

Basic   (D) $ 2.05
Diluted   (E) $ 2.03

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   (D)  866.2
Diluted   (E)  872.8

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2019

Dollars in millions Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31, 2019
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 952 $ — (F) $ 952
Accounts receivable, net  2,726  —   2,726
Contract assets, current  622  —   622
Inventories, net  1,332  —   1,332
Other assets, current  327  —   327

Total Current Assets  5,959  —   5,959
Future income tax benefits  500  —   500
Operating lease right-of-use assets  832  —   832
Fixed assets, net  1,663  58 (K)  1,721
Intangible assets, net  1,083  —   1,083
Goodwill  9,884  —   9,884
Pension and postretirement assets  490  —   490
Equity method investments  1,739  —   1,739
Other assets  256  —   256

Total Assets $ 22,406 $ 58  $ 22,464

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Accounts payable  1,701  —   1,701
Accrued liabilities  2,325  (38) (A)(J)  2,287
Contract liabilities, current  443  —   443

Total Current Liabilities  4,469  (38)   4,431
Long-term debt  —  10,934 (F)  11,023
   89 (F)

Operating lease liabilities  682  —   682
Future pension and postretirement benefit obligations  456  —   456

Future income tax obligations  1,099  (727) (C)(J)  372

Other long-term liabilities  1,265 481

(89)
(J)
(F)

 1,657

Total Liabilities  7,971  10,650   18,621
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Equity:

UTC Net Investment  15,355  (15,355) (B)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1,253)  —   (1,253)
Common stock, par value $0.01  —  9 (B)  9
Additional paid-in capital  —  4,754 (B)  4,754

Noncontrolling interest  333  —   333
Total Equity  14,435  (10,592)   3,843

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 22,406 $ 58  $ 22,464

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X of the SEC and presents the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations and Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Balance Sheet based on the audited historical combined financial statements included in this information statement, after
giving effect to the separation, distribution and related transactions. The audited historical combined financial statements of Carrier